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Lleida, 28 April 2025 
  

 Other Relevant Event: 
 

Comparison with data from 2023, presentation audit and consolidated accounts 2024, 
presentation audit and individual parent company accounts 2024, and presentation 

organizational structure. 
 

 
Under the provisions of Article 17 of Regulation (EU) No. 596/2014 on market abuse and Article 
227 of Law 6/2023 of 17 March on Stock Markets and Investment Services, and concordant 
provisions, and in accordance with Circular 3/2020 of the BME Growth segment of BME MTF 
Equity (hereinafter “BME Growth”), the following information is made available to the Market 
regarding Lleidanetworks Serveis Telemàtics, S. A (hereinafter the “Company” or “Lleida.net” or 
the “Company”, or “the Group”) prepared under the exclusive responsibility of the issuer and 
its administrators.  
 
On 4 February 2025, the Company published a Relevant Event, a preview of the leading figures 
of the Company's P&L and consolidated debt. This preview was drawn up based on the available 
accounting information. 
 
 As of today, the following documents are provided to complement that information: 
 
- Audit Report and Consolidated Annual Accounts for 2024 
- Audits Report and Individual annual accounts for the financial year 2024.  
- Report on Organisational Structure and Internal Control System  

 
We are available for any clarifications needed.  
  
  
  
Sincerely, 
Francisco Sapena Soler  
CEO of Lleida.net   
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Highlights from the Lleida.net Group’s 2024 financial year 
 
 
 
 On 4 February 2025, the Lleida.net Group published a preliminary set of results based on the 
provisional figures available at that time. Following the audit of the company’s accounts, we 
now provide a reconciliation between the preliminary figures and those formally approved in 
the audited consolidated financial statements by the Board of Directors.  
 
 
 

 
  
The differences between the preliminary and final figures are immaterial and relate primarily to 
a reclassification of expenditure between external services and purchases. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figures in thousands of euros Consolidated Preliminary Relevant Event Audited FS 2024 YoY. € YoY %
Sales 19,059 19,059 0 0
Sales costs (8,913) (8,874) (39) (0%)
Gross Margin 10,146 10,185 39 0
% Gross margin 53.23% 53.44%
Personnel expenses (5,471) (5,473) 2 (0%)
External Services (2,415) (2,502) 87 4%
EBITDA W/OUT CAPITALIZATIONS 2,260 2,210 (50) -2%
% of Gross margin -8% 22%
Capitalizations 1,009 1,030 21 2%
EBITDA 3,269 3,240 (29) -1%
% of Gross margin 32% 32%
Depreciation (2,106) (2,077) (29) (1%)
Other incomes 56 58 2 0
Other earnings (7) (9) (2) 0
Compensations (32) (30) 2 (6%)
Provisions for Trade Receivables (140) (83) 57 (41%)
Ordinary result 1,040 1,099 59 (6%)
Net Financial Debt (203) (203) 0 0
Exchange Rate Differences 3 (30) (33) (1,100%)
Earnings before Tax 840 866 26 (3%)
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Year-on-Year Comparison with 2023: 
 
Figures in thousands of euros  2023 2024 YoY. € YoY % 
Sales 16,491 19,059 2,568 16% 
Sale costs (7,320) (8,874) 1,554 21% 
Gross Margin 9,171 10,185 1,014 11% 
Personnel expenses (6,748) (5,473) (1,275) -19% 
External Services (3,202) (2,502) (700) -22% 
Capitalisations 863 1,030 167 19% 
EBITDA 84 3,240 3,156 3757% 
Other incomes 79 58 (21) -27% 
Depreciation (2,124) (2,077) (47) -2% 
Losses for Impairment and change (64) (83) 19 30% 
Other results (196) (9) (187) -95% 
Compensations (240) (30) (210) -88% 
Operating Profit (2,461) 1,099 3,560 145% 
Net Financial Debt (195) (203) 8 4% 
Exchange Rate Differences (64) (30) (34) -53% 
Earnings before Tax (2,720) 866 3,586 132% 
Taxes  63 17 (46) -73% 
Earnings before Tax (2,657) 883 3,540 133% 

 
 
 
The Group increased its sales by over €2.5 million, equivalent to a 16% rise. Double-digit growth 
was recorded across almost all business lines, including a 24% increase in SMS Wholesale 
revenues (€1.3 million more than in 2023) and a 25% increase in the Notification business line. 
 
 

 
 
 
The Wholesale market—comprising SMS traffic routed through global aggregators and 
operators—grew by 24%, reaching €6.9 million. Lleida.net enjoys strong brand recognition 
within the sector. Growth is driven by higher SMS volumes and increased pricing for destination 
routes.  
 
 

Sales per business line Thousands euros
2023 2024 YoY. € YoY %

Contracting 3,073 3,466 393 13%
Notification 1,640 2,044 404 25%
Other SaaS 2,865 2,847 (18) (1%)
SMS solutions 3,330 3,776 446 13%
ICX-WHOLESALE solutions 5,583 6,926 1,343 24%
Total 16,491 19,059 2,568 16%
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The Commercial SMS Solutions line (SMS to end users) grew by €446k due to higher 
consumption from existing customers and the onboarding of new clients, driven by product 
viability and market demand.  
 
Notification services exceeded €2 million, marking a growth rate above 25% compared to 2023. 
In 2023, sales were adversely affected by the disruption of Colombia’s domestic postal services 
(Colombia 472). However, Commercial teams have since restored prior volumes through new 
client acquisition, improving diversification in this segment. As a result, revenue in this line has 
become more diversified.  
 
 
The Contracting business line grew by 13%, reaching €3.5 million. Newly developed standard 
workflows have enabled the acquisition of new clients and increased the average billing of 
existing customers.  
 
The only segment that remained broadly unchanged compared to 2023 was the ‘Other SaaS’ 
line, which closed the year with revenues €18k lower than in the prior year. Growth across this 
segment is uneven: BPM and Signature products expanded, while validation services (especially 
those linked to Spanish portability sales) declined. 
 
Gross margin over sales for 2024 stood at 53.44%, compared to 55.61% in 2023. The decline is 
attributable to the increased proportion of SMS-related revenue within the overall sales mix. 
 Despite this, the increase in revenue enabled consolidated gross margin to reach €10.2 million, 
representing 11% growth year-on-year. 
 
In 2023, the Group implemented a comprehensive recovery plan that included strict cost-
containment measures in staffing and outsourced services.  
Staff-related expenses were reduced via a redundancy plan (ERE) implemented at the parent 
company in late 2023, combined with individual dismissals across Group subsidiaries in both 
2023 and 2024. The average Group headcount at year-end 2024 was 134 employees, a 24% 
decrease from 2023. Resource optimisation and process automation led to a €1.3 million 
reduction in costs 
As part of the recovery plan, all external service costs were reviewed. Physical offices abroad 
were closed, contracts with external advisers were discontinued, and investment in trade fairs 
and business travel was streamlined. As a result, external service expenses fell by 22%, 
representing a €700,000 reduction. 
 
The combination of revenue growth and cost optimisation enabled the Group to significantly 
improve its EBITDA, reaching €3.2 million in 2024, up from €84,000 in 2023. The Group returned 
to profitability in the first year of its recovery plan. 
Operating profit stood at €1.1 million, compared to a €2.5 million loss in 2023. 
Profit before tax reached €883k, an improvement of €3.5 million over the previous year. 
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Intangible assets declined due to the amortisation of goodwill and a lower level of capitalised 
development costs relative to amortisation recognised during the year. The Group maintained 
its commitment to innovation, investing €1 million in R&D during the period.  
Changes in tangible fixed assets were minimal and attributable to regular depreciation. 
Deferred tax assets increased due to tax withholdings applied to Group subsidiaries in foreign 
jurisdictions. These amounts are expected to be recovered over the long term via corporate tax 
filings and have been recognised accordingly. 
 
Trade receivables remained broadly consistent with the prior year 
The Group’s total available liquidity (cash and short-term investments) decreased by €355,000, 
primarily as a result of loan repayments. 
 

Consolidated balance Thousands of euros 31/12/2023 31/12/2024 YoY. € YoY %
NON-CURRENT ASSETS 10,759 11,054 295 3%
Intangible fixed assets 9,537 8,820 (717) -8%
Tangible fix assets 535 396 (139) -26%
Long-term financial investments 91 94 3 3%
Deferred tax assets 596 1,744 1,148 193%

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 6,810 6,468 (342) -5%

Trade receivables and other accounts receivable 5,147 5,158 11 0%
Short term financial investments 362 42 (320) -88%
Short terms accruals 284 286 2 1%
Cash and other equivalent liquid assets 1,017 982 (35) -3%

TOTAL ASSETS 17,569 17,522 (47) 0%

31/12/2023 31/12/2024 YoY. € YoY %
TOTAL EQUITY 2,958 4,063 1,105 37%
Equity 3,020 4,235 1,215 40%
Conversion differences 64 -2 (66) -103%
Minority Interests -126 -170 (44) 35%

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 5,706 3,728 (1,978) -35%
Length term provisions 200 9 (191)
Long term debts 5,481 3,695 (1,786) -33%
Deferred tax assets 25 24 (1) -4%

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 8,905 9,731 826 9%
Short term provisions 40 217 177 443%
Short term debts 5,357 4,748 (609) -11%
Trade payables and other accounts payable 3,279 4,464 1,185 36%
Accruals and Deferrals 229 302 73 32%

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 17,569 17,522 (47) 0%
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Equity rose by 37%, driven by the 2024 net profit and a reduction in treasury shares.  
Trade and other payables increased by 36%, reflecting higher procurement volumes required to 
support the growth in sales. 
Financial debt decreased from €10.8 million at year-end 2023 to €8.4 million. 
 This includes amounts payable to former shareholders of Lleida.net PKI S.L. (formerly Indenova 
S.L.) under outstanding loan agreements and deferred payments (regardless of whether settled 
in cash or shares). 
  

 
 
In the 4 February 2025 preliminary results release, net financial debt was reported at €7.4 million 
— a figure now confirmed in the audited consolidated financial statements. The net financial 
debt to EBITDA ratio has improved substantially, standing at 2.29x in 2024, compared to 112x at 
the end of 2023. 

Figures in thousands of euros 31/12/2023 31/12/2024
Long term debts 5,481 3,695
Short term debts 5,357 4,748
Total debt 10,838 8,443

Short term financial investments 362 42
Cash and other equivalent liquid assets 1,017 982
Total available 1,379 1,024

Net financial debt (NFT) 9,459 7,419

https://investors.lleida.net/docs/en/20250428_HRelev.pdf






































































































































































































































































































REPORT ON THE ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE AND INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEM FOR THE 
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF LLEIDANETWORKS SERVEIS TELEMÀTICS, S.A 

 

Under the provisions of Article 17 of Regulation (EU) No 596/2014 on market abuse, Article 
227 of Spanish Act 6/2023 of 17 March on Securities Markets and Investment Services, and 
related applicable regulations — including Circular 3/2020 of the BME Growth segment of BME 
MTF Equity (“BME Growth”) — the report on the Organisational Structure and Internal Control 
Systems for Financial Reporting of Lleidanetworks Serveis Telemàtics, S.A. and its subsidiaries 
(hereinafter “Lleida.net”, the “Lleida.net Group”, the “Group”, the “Company” or the “Entity”) 
is hereby made available to the market. 
 
The audit committee approved the report, which the Board of Directors ratified at its meeting 
on 28 March 2025. 

 

 

 Lleida, April 28 2025 

FRANCISCO SAPENA SOLER  

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Lleidanetworks Serveis Telemátics, S.A  

  



1. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE COMPANY 
 
 Lleidanetworks Serveis Telemàtics, S.A. is a limited liability company with an indefinite 
duration and with a registered office located in Madrid (Spain) Calle General Lacy 42, 
ground floor according to the agreement of the Board of Directors dated 7 October 
2017, with VAT number A25345331. On 26 October 2021, the Board of Directors, 
Relocate the registered office of the company to calle Téllez, 56 local C in Madrid.  
 
Previously, it was established as a Limited Liability Company indefinitely, under the 
name of Lleidanetworks Serveis Telemàtics, SL, through a document authorised by the 
Public Notary of Lleida, Mr. Antonio Rico Morales, Notary of the Barcelona Bar 
Association, on January 30, 1995, under number 547 of its protocol. 
 The Company was registered in the Mercantile Registry of Lleida on March 13, 1995, 
volume 355, Folio 137, section 1 sheet L6657.  
Adapted its By-laws to the current Law of Limited Liability Companies through a 
document dated June 12, 2000, amended by another on November 3, 2000, all 
authorised by the Notary of Lleida, Mr. Antonio Rico Morales. Furthermore, the 
company increased its capital through a document authorised by the Notary of Lleida, 
Mr. Pablo Gómez Clavería, on October 21, 2004. Subsequently, another increase in 
capital was carried out through a document authorised by the aforementioned Notary 
of Lleida, Mr Gómez, on August 16, 2006. These changes were registered in the 
Mercantile Registry of Lleida, Volume 355, Page 141, Page number L-6.657.  
At the Extraordinary General Meeting held on 30 June 2011, the resolution to convert 
the company into a public limited company (Sociedad Anónima) was approved. This 
transformation was formalised on 12 December 2012 by means of a public deed 
executed before the Notary of Catalonia, Mr Pablo Gómez Clavería, under entry number 
3357 of his notarial protocol, and duly registered with the Commercial Registry of Lleida, 
Volume 355, Folio 145, Sheet L6.657, Entry No. 8, on 17 February 2012. 
 On 1 June 2015, the Company approved the request for incorporation into the former 
Alternative Stock Market (MAB) at the shareholders' meeting, which is currently BME 
growth of all the Company's shares. 
 On October 7, 2015, the Board of Directors of Bolsas y Mercados Españoles, Sistemas 
de Negociación, S.A., approved the incorporation of 16.049.943 shares of 0,02 euros 
nominal value each into the segment of companies in the expansion of the Alternative 
Stock Market, effective as of October 9, 2015.  
On 14 December 2018, the Euronext Admission Committee accepts incorporating the 
shares of Lleida.net in Euronext Growth as of 19 December 2018. 
On October 30, 2020, FINRA gave its favourable decision for the listing of the Company 
on the New York OTCQX market, where the shares entered into trading as of November 
2, 2020- 
 
The corporate purpose of Lleida.net is expressed in article 2 of its By-laws, the text of 
which is literally transcribed below:  
Article 2º: Corporate purpose 
 a) Electronic and information technology consulting on different matters through 
professionals and electronic and computing mechanisms for companies and services. b)
 Dissemination of electronic systems through activities and publications. c)
 The provisions of telecommunication services ."   



 
 

2. ORGANISATIONAL STRUCTURE  
 
The following departments constitute the structure of the Company. All Chief Officers 
convene on a monthly basis to review the Company’s action plans and submit them for 
approval by the Board of Directors. 

 

 

Financial information is prepared by the Finance Department and reviewed by the 
Executive Director. The Board of Directors retains ultimate responsibility for its accuracy 
and integrity.  
 
The key bodies and functions responsible for the effective design, implementation and 
maintenance of the Internal Control System for Financial Information are outlined 
below:  

 

a) Board of Directors:  
 
The Board of Directors has authority over the management and representation of the 
Company, both judicial and extrajudicial, as well as all activities encompassed within the 
corporate purpose.  
Beyond these duties, the Board members must demonstrate full commitment to 
ensuring the Company’s proper direction and governance. This includes monitoring and 
understanding the financial information disclosed to shareholders and markets and 
overseeing the Company’s internal control framework.  
The Board of Directors comprises the following individuals. 
 
 Francisco Sapena Soler Executive Director  
 
He holds a degree in Technical Agricultural Engineering, with a specialisation in 
qualification in Telematics from the UPC. He is a long-standing advocate of new 
technologies and the internet. With a tenure of 9 years, he served as President of IRC 
Hispano. Currently, he serves as the Chief Executive and principal Shareholder of 
Lleida.net. He is widely acknowledged as the driving force behind the Company’s 
success.  
 



 
Beatriz García  Executive Director 
 
She brings over 12 years of experience in the telecommunications sector. She holds a 
BSc in Telecommunication Engineering and Computer Science from the Polytechnic 
University of Catalonia and TU Delft (The Netherlands). She has also completed the 
Management Development Programme at IESE Munich–Barcelona.  
Before joining Lleida.net, she worked at Orange España and Deloitte as an IT auditor. 
She joined Lleida.net in 2008, initially in the Routing Department. In 2014, she was 
appointed Chief Interconnection Officer. Currently, she serves as the Chief Executive 
Officer of Lleida.net's business division. 
 
 
 
Marcos Gallardo- External director  
 
Founder and managing partner of Lexing Spain Barcelona. Admitted to the Barcelona 
Bar Association in 1998. President of the Commission on Privacy and Rights of the Digital 
Person (International Association of Lawyers – UIA). Vice-President of the Lexing® global 
law firm network specialising in advanced technology law, with 22 offices across 25 
countries in Europe, the Americas, Africa and Asia. Vice-President of the Intellectual 
Property Commission at the Barcelona Bar Association (ICAB).  
Serves on the boards of several multinational companies in the telecommunications and 
internet sectors. 
 Recognised by Who’s Who Legal (2012–2014)  as one of the world’s leading lawyers in 
Internet, e-commerce and data protection. 
 
Arrate Usandizaga- Executive Director  
 
Chief Financial Officer of the Group. She holds a degree in Business Administration and 
Management and a Master’s in Finance and Accounting from the University of Deusto. 
Previously worked at PwC as a Supervisor in the Assurance division, specialising in 
financial audits. Joined Lleida.net to oversee audit and risk. She now leads the General 
Services division across the Group. 
 
 
 
 Miguel Pérez Subias - Independent director 
 
 Senior Telecommunications Engineer, ETSIT at the Polytechnic University of Madrid and 
Master in Business Management, INESE. He currently serves as President of the Internet 
Users Association (AUI), combining this with an active professional career as a 
consultant specialising in Internet and emerging technologies.  
 
In 1993, he edited and launched Click Magazine—the first Spanish publication dedicated 
to the Internet—and in 1995, he founded the Association of Internet Users (AUI), a non-
profit organisation that he continues to lead.  



He has spearheaded numerous key initiatives, including the Internet World Conference 
(Madrid, 1996–2005); ExpoInternet (Barcelona, 1997–2001); the launch of World 
Information Society Day – Internet Day (Tunisia, 2005); the creation of the Spanish 
neutral internet node EspaNIX (Madrid, 1997); and the Spanish Internet Governance 
Forum (Madrid, 2008). 
 
 Antonio López del Castillo - Independent Director  
 
Telecommunications consultant with extensive experience as Director of Procurement 
at Telefónica España and Vivo (Telefónica Brazil). 
 Significant contributions include telecom planning for the 1992 Barcelona Olympics, the 
development of the first high-speed metropolitan area network connecting universities 
and hospitals in Barcelona, and the implementation of an advanced procurement 
system at CRT in São Paulo following its privatisation. He oversaw the awarding of 
contracts totalling more than BRL 30 billion between 1998 and 2002.  
 
Technical Director of the Spanish versions of the magazines Tele.Com, Data 
Communication, LAN Times and founder of Global Telecommunications.  
 
He has also served as Director of the New Technologies course at Instituto Catalán, of 
the Sitges Summer University courses at UNTEC, and of the Postgraduate Course in 
Multimedia and Telecommunications at the Universitat Autònoma de Barcelona.  
 
Jordi Carbonell i Sebarroja Independent Director 
 
 Counsel and Advisor of the Parque Científico y Tecnológico Agroalimentario de Lleida 
(PCiTAL). Representative in the Spanish Association of Technological Parks (APTE) and in 
the World Association (IASP). Business advisor of the Park and Clusters of Lleida.  
 
He served as Secretary of Industry and Energy at the Department of Labour and Industry 
of the Government of Catalonia (2005–2006) and was elected a Member of the Catalan 
Parliament for the province of Lleida in the 2003 elections.  
 
From 1996 to 2003, Director General of ACTEL, S.C.L, Cooperative of second degree of 
which 130 Cooperatives of Lleida are part, receiving in 2003 the Award for Business 
Innovation of the Generalitat of Catalonia.  
 
Between 1993 and 1996, he was the Civil Governor of Lleida and a member of the 
negotiating team for Spain's entry into the European Economic Community (1984-
1986). He was also General Technical Secretary of the Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries 
and Food (1982-1988).  
 

Jorge Sainz de Vicuña Barroso – Director (appointed by co-option) 

Manager of investee companies. Brings significant experience as General Manager and 
CEO in group entities, with a focus on business recovery and performance improvement 
strategies. His expertise spans the whole negotiation and sales process—from drafting 



initial offers and managing NDAs to coordinating due diligence and closing contracts—
in close collaboration with legal, tax and employment advisers. 

 
 

b) The Audit Committee 
 In accordance with the Company’s Articles of Association and the Regulations of the 
Board of Directors, the Audit Committee is responsible for evaluating the Company’s 
accounting oversight framework, ensuring the independence of the external auditor, 
and reviewing the internal control systems relating to financial information.  
 
In addition to any responsibilities delegated by the Board of Directors from time to time, 
the Audit Committee shall carry out the following core duties: 
 

Report to the General Meeting of Shareholders on matters raised by 
shareholders within its jurisdiction.  
Propose to the Board of Directors, for submission to the General Shareholders’ 
Meeting, the appointment of the statutory auditors in accordance with Article 
264 of the Spanish Capital Companies Act, including their terms of engagement, 
scope of services, and, where applicable, their dismissal or non-renewal Notify 
the governing company through Relevant event of any changes in auditors to 
ensure the independence of the external auditor. 
 Oversee the effectiveness and independence of the internal audit function.  
Review the Company’s financial statements to ensure they comply with legal 
requirements and applicable accounting standards in coordination with both 
internal and external auditors. 
 Supervise the preparation and integrity of financial information relating to the 
Company and its group, ensuring adherence to applicable laws and accounting 
standards, and participate in decisions regarding the appointment or 
replacement of senior financial officers. 
 - Periodically review internal risk control and management systems to identify, 
manage, and disclose significant risks.  
- Manage the relationship with the external auditors to obtain information on 
any matters that may compromise their independence, as well as other issues 
arising during the audit process, and ensure compliance with audit regulations 
and technical standards.  
- Ensure compliance with the audit engagement terms and confirm that the 
audit reports and opinions on the annual accounts are clearly and accurately 
expressed. Evaluate the outcomes of each audit  
- Review interim financial information to be disclosed to markets and regulators, 
ensuring consistency with the accounting criteria used for the annual financial 
statements. 
 Advise the Board of Directors, prior to adopting decisions, on matters 
established by law, the Articles of Association and the Board’s Regulations, 
including but not limited to: (i) The financial information the Company is 
required to disclose periodically; (ii) The establishment or acquisition of 
interests in special-purpose entities or those based in jurisdictions that may 



reduce transparency due to their complexity,  and (iii) related-party 
transactions.  
 
The Audit Committee is currently composed of two independent directors. It 
meets at least twice a year or whenever convened by its Chair. In 2020, the 
Committee held two meetings.  
 

c) Board of Directors 
 
 The Board consists of the Chief Executive Officer and the directors of the three business 
lines.  
Meetings are held at least monthly to coordinate the Company’s core activities. Short- 
and medium-term action plans are defined to meet strategic objectives and address any 
contingencies that may arise.  
Operational and strategic reports from all business areas are reviewed at each meeting. 
If a matter requiring market disclosure is identified, the Executive Director informs the 
Board without delay to ensure timely publication. 
 

d) Finance Department  
 
The Finance Department is responsible for maintaining a robust daily control system 
over financial information. It oversees the accounting processes of the parent company 
and supervises the reporting of subsidiary companies. Its duties include preparing 
reports that support Board-level decision-making and publishing financial information 
in compliance with market disclosure requirements.  
 

e) External audit  
 
Lleida.net's annual accounts, both individual and consolidated, are reviewed by BDO 
auditors, a renowned, prestigious auditing firm. Since 2016, BDO has also conducted a 
limited review of the interim financial statements covering the period from 1 January to 
30 June. 
 

3. COMPANY CONTROL SYSTEMS  
 
The Internal Control and Risk Management mechanisms pertaining to financial 
information fall under the purview of the Audit Committee. In accordance with the 
Board’s internal governance rules, these systems are also subject to periodic review and 
oversight by the Board of Directors. The primary control mechanisms include:  
 
3.1 Annual budgets implementation:  

 
The executive team prepares and implements the Group’s annual budget, subject 
to approval by the Board of Directors. 
Thereafter, the Board monitors monthly deviations and ensures the 
implementation of appropriate corrective or strategic measures as needed. 
 

3.2 Internal control measures:  



 
Lleida.net has defined the following financial processes as critical control points to 
ensure the effectiveness and compliance of its internal financial control system  
- Sales, customer billing and collection management  
- Consolidation and reporting of group companies 
 - Research and Development (R&D) investments  
- Investments in Property, Plant and Equipment  
- Treasury management  
- Purchases and accounts payable  
- Taxes  
- Human Resources  
- Annual closings  
 
The primary control measures by risk area are outlined as follows: 
 
a) Sales, customer billing and recovery management.  

 
A monthly detail of the invoices to be issued is generated and reviewed by the 
Billing Manager, and the automatic process is launched, which allows: 

 - Generate sales entries in the accounts 
 - Send invoices to customers 
 - Create files for sales managers, Chief Officers, and the Chief Financial Officer 
to monitor monthly figures 

 
Supervision of customer collections by the Head of Treasury, with relevant 
invoices insured by a credit insurance company to mitigate non-payment risks  
Weekly discussions on collection status with sales managers. 
 Weekly reconciliation of collections by the Financial Department.  
Utilisation of a management system with defined user profiles, ensuring access to 
appropriate information for each use  
 

b) Consolidation and reporting: 
 
 The company engages accounting and tax advisors in each country where 
subsidiaries are registered. These advisors are responsible for submitting 
monthly financial data to the parent company’s Finance Department for 
consolidation and review. They are not granted access to the subsidiaries’ bank 
accounts and have limited authority to carry out administrative formalities with 
local authorities.  
 
 

c) R+D Investment  
 
The Company allocates an annual budget for research and development 
projects, jointly overseen by the Chief Technical Officer and the Finance 
Department. All R&D initiatives must align with the yearly action plan; any 
exceptional or ad hoc collaborations require prior approval from the Chief 
Technical Officer.  



 
d) Investment in tangible fixed assets: 

 
 Most investments in this area are allocated to servers and other IT 
infrastructure. An annual budget is collaboratively established by the technical 
and financial departments, assessing annual requirements. Budget execution is 
tracked monthly to ensure compliance with authorised expenditure limits.  
 

e) Treasury:  
 
The Treasury manager is responsible for monitoring the balances of the 
company's financial instruments daily. The Executive Director is authorised to 
initiate wire transfers. The Treasury Department prepares payment files and 
reviews them with the Chief Financial Officer prior to authorisation by the 
Executive Director.  
 
Parent company staff oversee the bank accounts of subsidiary companies.  
 
Each week, the Treasury Department submits a summary of balances, major 
disbursements and income movements per account to the Chief Financial 
Officer and Executive Director for review.  
 
Bank reconciliations are performed by the Finance Department independently 
from the Treasury personnel who prepare payment files.  
 
f) Purchases and payable accounts: 
 
 Supplier transactions are recorded directly within the Company’s ERP system. 
Supplier rates are automatically updated when changes are detected. The 
Financial department performs monthly reconciliations to ensure that invoiced 
amounts match recorded consumption in the ERP. Validated consumptions 
trigger automatic accounting entries for purchases. In the event of 
discrepancies, the supplier is notified, and the issue is analysed and reported to 
the Interconnection Department, which oversees procurement.  
 
Payments to key suppliers (typically telecom operators) are executed via 
netting arrangements. Purchase and sale invoices are reconciled. The system 
autonomously generates this netting, which is subsequently dispatched to the 
supplier for approval. Once accepted, the netting is included in the next 
scheduled payment batch.  
 
Other payments, such as commercial expenses, are covered via corporate 
credit cards assigned to employees. Employees must submit a monthly expense 
report with supporting documentation, which is approved by the relevant Chief 
Officer and the Finance Department prior to processing. prior to processing. 
 



The company also maintains direct debits for lease and supply payments, which 
are paid via direct debit and reconciled weekly. These charges are matched 
weekly against corresponding bank account transactions.  
 

f) Taxes:  

The Company prepares its monthly tax filings internally, using data extracted 
automatically from the ERP system. The Financial Department compiles the 
relevant documentation, which is digitally signed and submitted by the authorised 
Executive Finance Officer.  

The Company also consults with international tax advisers to remain up to date on 
regulatory changes that may affect its obligations. 

 

g) Human Resources:  
 
The workforce stands as a pivotal element in Lleida.net's success. The Human 
Resources Department manages both existing personnel and recruitment 
processes, with the Chief HR Officer leading employee development and career 
progression strategies.  
In coordination with department heads, job profiles and candidate 
requirements are defined. Vacancies are advertised via corporate social media 
channels and external job portals. Initial screening focuses on qualifications and 
relevant experience. Shortlisted candidates are interviewed first by the Chief 
HR Officer and then evaluated through performance-based assessments. The 
three highest-scoring candidates are invited to final interviews.  
 
The Chief HR Officer is also responsible for payroll management, assessing 
salary levels jointly with the relevant department head. All remuneration 
decisions are approved by senior management and must align with the 
approved annual budget. 
 
 I) Financial closing:  
 
- Regulation: Lleida.net adheres to the regulations outlined in the general 
accounting plan for recording its activities. In case of regulatory updates or 
uncertainty, the Company consults its financial and legal advisers to ensure full 
compliance.  
 
- Monthly financial closings are carried out to monitor performance against the 
budget approved by the Board of Directors  
 
- System lockdown: Once all entries have been recorded and validated, the 
accounting period is closed to prevent post-period adjustments  
 
- Financial closing review: The profit and loss account is reviewed alongside the 
balance sheet monthly to identify significant variations, inconsistencies, or 
errors compared to previous periods. The Financial department prepares the 



relevant information, which the Chief Financial Officer then reviews. Summary 
reports are submitted to the Executive Director for verification prior to being 
presented to the Board of Directors. 
 
 Reporting financial information: As outlined in point 5.1, key financial figures 
are published quarterly on BME Growth as a relevant event to ensure 
transparency. 
 
Each year, the General Shareholders' Meeting approves the audited annual 
accounts prepared by the Board of Directors, together with the management 
report and other required disclosures, in accordance with BME Growth’s 
format and timing. Interim financial statements as of June 30 are also subject 
to audit and filed in accordance with BME Growth requirements. 
 
Periodic financial and management information is primarily presented through 
face-to-face meetings or conference calls. The Chief Executive Officer and the 
Financial Director are responsible for these communications.  

 
 

3.3 Internal Code of conduct in Stock markets  
 
On 26 July 2016, the Board of Directors of LLEIDA.NET approved its Internal Code of 
Conduct for the Stock Market in accordance with Article 225.2 of the revised 
Securities Market Law, as enacted by Royal Legislative Decree 4/2015 of 23 October. 
The Code incorporates explicitly the provisions of Chapter II, Title VII of the 
consolidated Securities Market Law, as applicable to the Company under Article 
322.3, as well as its implementing regulations, including Royal Decree 1333/2005 of 
11 November on market abuse and CNMV Circular 4/2009 of 4 November on the 
communication of relevant information. The purpose of the Code is to establish a 
framework of conduct for LLEIDA.NET and its stakeholders to safeguard 
transparency and protect investors. The Audit Committee monitors compliance with 
the Code.  
 
4  RISK ASSESSMENTS:  
 
The Group is exposed to several financial risks, primarily credit, liquidity and market 
risks, including foreign exchange, interest rate and price risk.  
 
4.1 ) Credit Risk  
 
The Group's main financial assets include cash balances, trade and other 
receivables, and investments, representing its maximum exposure to credit risk. 
Credit risk mainly stems from commercial debts. The amounts are reflected in the 
net balance of provisions for bad debts, estimated by the Parent Company's 
management based on previous years' experience and its assessment of the current 
economic environment.  
 
4.2) Liquidity Risk  



 
Conditions in the financial markets, particularly the banking sector, have been 
unfavourable to credit applicants in recent years. The Group continuously monitors 
factors affecting its liquidity position, with particular attention to the availability and 
characteristics of funding sources.  
 
4.3) Market Risk 
 
 Over recent years, market conditions have remained volatile due to ongoing global 
economic uncertainty.  
 
4.4) Exchange Rate Risk 
 
 The Group is not exposed to a significant exchange rate risk and, therefore, does 
not trade in hedging instruments.  
 
4.5) Interest Rate Risk Changes in interest rates modify the fair value of assets and 
liabilities that accrue a fixed interest rate and the future flows of assets and liabilities 
referenced to a variable interest rate. The objective of interest rate risk 
management is to achieve a balance in the debt structure that allows minimising 
the cost of debt over the multi-year horizon with reduced volatility in the Profit and 
Loss Account.  
 
5.  COMUNICATION OF INFORMATION  
 
The Company categorises market disclosures into three primary types: Financial 
information.  
Strategic information 
 Technical Information  
 
The procedures according to the type of information are detailed below.  
 
5.1 Financial information 
 
 The Company conducts monthly and quarterly closings and prepares interim 
financial statements in accordance with the General Accounting Plan, following a 
"going concern" approach. The Finance Department compiles financial data, which 
is reviewed first by the Chief Financial Officer and subsequently by the Executive 
Director. The information is prepared for the Board of Directors by the Financial 
Department, and it is sent to the chief officers so they can formulate the annual 
accounts and the interim financial statements. These financial statements are 
reviewed by the Audit Committee, formally approved by the Board of Directors, and 
made available to shareholders.  
Key achievements are presented at the Annual General Meeting, where 
shareholders vote on approval of the annual accounts.  
Data published on BME Growth is derived from consolidated financial statements 
sourced directly from the company's ERP system. However, data may be obtained 
from overseas subsidiaries' respective local advisors. The financial information 



undergoes a standardisation process for both regulations and currency. The chief 
financial officer reviews the final draft.  
Once the data is validated, the Chief Financial Officer collaborates with the 
Registered Advisor to prepare the relevant event.  
The draft is reviewed by both the Executive Director and the Registered Advisor 
before being submitted to the Board for final comments, if any.  
Lleida.net uploads the event to the BME Growth website, where it must receive 
approval from the registered advisor. After publication on the BME Growth website, 
the information is also shared on Lleida.net's website under the Investors section. 
 
 5.2 Strategic information:  
 
Strategic information, such as negotiations for acquisitions or new business 
ventures, is directly overseen by the company's executive director. 
 These topics are included in the agenda for Board of Directors meetings, where 
decisions are made. 
 The relevant event is reviewed by both the Executive Director and the Registered 
Advisor and is reported to the members of the Board of Directors, should they want 
to provide comments.  
The Company then uploads the event to the BME Growth platform, subject to 
Registered Advisor approval. After publication, it is also made available in the 
Investors section of Lleida.net’s website.  
 
5.3 Technical information 
 
 Given the strategic importance of product innovation, Lleida.net systematically 
secures patents and trademarks for all developments. The Intellectual Property 
department internally monitors the patent submission process, and external firms 
oversee deadlines under the supervision of the Chief IP Officer. 
To ensure communication accuracy, the Financial Department quarterly queries the 
IP Department on patent statuses. 
Once a patent is granted, the Chief IP Officer, together with the Executive Director 
and Registered Advisor, prepares the relevant event notice. It is then shared with 
the Board for any input. Lleida.net uploads the event to the BME Growth website, 
where it must receive approval from the registered advisor. After publication, it is 
also made available in the Investors section of Lleida.net’s website. 
 
 6.-MONITORING AND SUPERVISION CONTROL ACTIVITIES: 
 
 The audit committee has conducted the following activities throughout 2024 to 
oversee the proper functioning of the internal control system for financial 
information:  
 

- Reviewed the consolidated interim financial statements of the parent company 
for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2023.  
- Examination of the financial statements, individual, and consolidated annual 
accounts of the Group for the fiscal year 2024.  



- Reviewed the audit plan and assessed the independence of the external 
auditors (BDO).  
-Work closely with the external audit team to track the progress of audit 
procedures and identify risk areas within the audit work. 
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Assets

		LLEIDANETWORKS SERVEIS 

		TELEMÀTICS, S.A.  AND SUBSIDIARIES



		CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 

		AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

		(Expressed in Euros)



		ASSETS		Notes to the Consolidated Annual Accounts



						12/31/24		12/31/23



		NON-CURRENT ASSETS				11,053,598.13		10,758,513.23

						8,819,641.22		9,536,807.30

		Intangible assets		Note 5

		Goodwill on consolidation				3,054,106.31		3,501,416.33

		Research				2,918,218.82		2,844,261.77

		Industrial property				809,063.09		757,911.63

		Computer applications  				1,523,335.61		1,847,851.67

		Other intangible asset				514,917.39		585,365.90

						395,515.02		534,790.24

		Tangible fixed assets		Note 6

		Land and buildings				138,303.11		143,440.41

		Technical installations and other tangible fixed assets				199,831.31		333,969.23

		Fixed assets under construction and advances				57,380.60		57,380.60



		Long-term financial investments		Note 8		94,014.12		91,335.07



		Deferred Tax Assets		Note 14		1,744,427.77		595,580.62



		CURRENT ASSETS				6,468,064.22		6,811,361.12



		Trade and other receivables				5,157,514.44		5,147,513.23



		Client receivables for sales and services		Note 8.2		4,605,608.13		3,862,974.13

		Sundry debtors		Note 8.2		86,674.60		89,464.46

		Staff		Note 8.2		836.19		174.03

		Current tax assets		Note 14		394,417.88		1,158,179.03

		Other receivables from Public Authorities		Note 14		69,977.64		36,721.58



		Short-term financial assets		Note 8.2		42,018.99		362,390.75



		Short-term accruals				286,393.33		284,233.27



		Cash and cash equivalents		Note 8.1		982,137.46		1,017,223.87

		Cash				982,137.46		1,017,223.87



						17,521,662.35		17,569,874.35

		TOTAL ASSETS





Liabilities

		LLEIDANETWORKS SERVEIS 

		TELEMÀTICS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES



		CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 

		AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

		 (Expressed in Euros)



		EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		Notes to the Consolidated 

				Annual Accounts

						12/31/24		12/31/23



		EQUITY				4,062,585.32		2,958,032.40



		Equity				4,235,097.69		3,020,490.79

								320,998.86

		Capital		Note 12.1		320,998.86

		Share Capital				320,998.86		320,998.86



		Issue Premium		Note 12.3		5,244,344.28		5,244,344.28

								1,517,220.86

		Reserves 		Note 12.2		1,751,574.95

		Legal and statutory				64,199.77		64,199.77

		Other Reserves				1,687,375.18		3,167,250.75

								-1,714,229.66

		Previous results				-3,791,720.32

		(Shares and own holdings in equity)		Note 12.4				-1,448,058.18

						-205,051.35



		Financial year result 						-2,614,015.03

		attributed to the parent company		Note 18		914,951.27

		Consolidated Losses and Profits				882,841.30		-2,656,623.22

		(Minority interest losses and profits)				32,109.97		42,608.19

		Adjustments for changes in value				-2,370.30		63,623.71

		Minority interests		Note 4		-170,142.07		-126,082.10



		NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES				3,726,571.87		5,706,249.16

				Note 19				200,000.00

		Long-teem provisions				8,474.44

								5,481,086.95

		Long-term debts				3,694,500.82

				Note 9.1				4,491,564.12

		Debts with credit institutions 				3,208,616.49

		Other financial liabilities		Note 9.1		485,884.33		989,522.83

				Note 14				25,162.21

		Deferred tax liabilities				23,596.61



		CURRENT LIABILITIES				9,732,505.16		8,905,592.79



		Short-term provisions				217,604.61		40,325.36

		Other provisions				217,604.61		40,325.36



		Short-terms debts  		Note 9.1		4,748,540.97		5,357,296.81

								4,488,668.55

		Debts with credit institutions				3,893,719.58

		Other financial liabilities				854,821.39		868,628.26

								3,278,814.54

		Trade and other payables				4,464,042.29

		Suppliers		Note 9.1		2,826,021.64		1,987,124.34

		Sundry creditors		Note 9.1		707,765.18		375,595.06

		Staff (remuneration payable)		Note 9.1		94,880.20		27,468.78

		Accrual for current tax		Note 14		35,835.00		-

		Other debts with Public Authorities		Note 14		585,882.85		613,308.54

		Advances from clients		Note 9.1		213,657.37		275,317.82

								229,156.08

		Short-term accruals				302,317.29



		TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				17,521,662.35		17,569,874.35







P&L

		LLEIDANETWORKS SERVEIS 

		TELEMÀTICS, S.A.AND SUBSIDIARIES



		CONSOLIDATED INCOME AND EXPENSES STATEMENT 

		FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON DECEBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

		(Expressed in Euros)



		PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNTS		Notes to the Consolidated Annual Accounts



						2024		2023



		Net turnover		Note 15.a		19,059,442.69		16,490,677.38



		Work performed by the Company for its assets		Note 5		1,029,656.11		863,267.78

						-8,874,294.52		-7,319,706.33

		Supplies		Note 15.b

		Goods consumed				-8,857,311.04		-7,319,706.33

		Work carried out by other companies				-16,983.48		-56,522.30



		Other operating income				57,619.24		79,327.75

						-5,503,119.44		-6,988,028.68

		Staff expenses

		Wage, salaries and the like		Note 15.c		-4,263,106.30		-5,502,321.81

		Social charges		Note 15.c		-1,240,013.14		-1,485,706.87

						-2,585,174.77		-3,266,317.59

		Other operating expenses

		External charges for services				-2,341,257.55		-3,110,884.13

		Taxes				-100,517.91		-91,885.25

		Losses, Impairment and change in trade provisions				-83,370.51		-63,543.19

		Other current management costs				-60,028.81		-5.01

						-2,077,470.10		-2,124,635.87

		Amortization of fixed assets		Notes 5 and 6



		Impairment and results of disposals of fixed assets				220.48		-



		Other earnings		Note 19		-8,817.67		-195,558.62



		OPERATING EARNIGS				1,098,062.02		-2,460,974.17

						19,681.68		3,363.64

		Financial income		Note 15.d

						-222,142.07		-198,186.27

		Financial expenses		Note 15.d



		Exchange differences		Note 15.d		-29,635.56		-64,463.72



		FINANCIAL EARNINGS				-232,095.95		-259,286.35



		PRE-TAX EARNINGS				865,966.07		-2,720,260.52



		Profit tax		Note 14		16,875.23		63,637.30



		FINANCIAL YEAR’S EARNINGS		Note 18		882,841.30		-2,656,623.22



		Result attributed to the Parent Company				914,951.27		-2,614,015.03



		Result attributed to minority interests				-32,109.97		-42,608.19
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